J. Org. Chem. 1995,60, 6335-6341 6335
Synthesis and Conformational Dynamics of
1,1’,5,5’-Tetrahydro-7,7’,8,8’-tetramethyl-3,3’-spirobi[2,4-benzodithiepin]
Marian Mikolajczyk,*,t Marek J. Potrzebowski? Slawomir Kaimierski,’ Hans Gross,$
Burkhard Costisella,* Iris Keitel,$ Michal W. Wieczorek: and Iwona Waweri
Center of Molecular and Macromolecular Studies, Polish Academy of Sciences,
Sienkiewicza 112, 90-363 M d i ,  Poland, Znstitut fur Angewandte Chemie, Berlin-Adlershof,
Rudower Chaussee 5, 12484 Berlin, Germany, Institute of Technical Biochemistry, Technical University of

by full-matrix least-squares technique to the final value
R = 0.042. A three-dimensional view of the molecule of
1 and the atom numbering system are shown in Figure
1. Figure 2 shows the packing of the molecules of 1 in
unit cell. Table 1 contains selected bond distances. In
Table 2 selected angles are given.
As is seen from Figure 1, the molecule of 1 consists,
indeed, of four condensed rings, i.e., two six-membered
benzene rings and two seven-membered dithiepin rings
coupled together by the spiro-carbon atom. More inter-
estingly, analysis of the crystal structure of 1 revealed
that two seven-membered rings have different conforma-
tions as indicated by the signs and values of the corre-
sponding torsional angles. The first seven-membered
ring (Cl-Sl-S2-C2-C3-C6-C7) has a symmetry plane
passing through the spiro-carbon atom C1 and the C6-
C7 bond, and therefore, it exists in a chair conformation.
The second seven-membered ring (Cl-S3-S4-C4-C5-
C14-Cl5) has a 2-fold axis of symmetry passing through
the spiro-carbon atom C1 and the C14-Cl5 bond which
means it has a twist-boat conformation. In the latter
more deformed conformation, the valence angles are more
differentiated than those in the more symmetrical chair-
ring (see below).
Cl-S2-C3 = 103.9(2Y
C1-S1-C2 = 102.5(3)"
S2-C3-C7 = 114.4(4Y
Sl-C2-C6 = 116.2(3)"
Cl-S3-C4 = 99.5(3)"
Cl-S4-C5 = 102.2(3)"
S3-C4-C14 = 113.6(3)"
S4-C5-C15 = 118.1(3)"
As a result of the ring fusion, the benzene rings are
slightly deformed along the C8-Cll and C16-Cl9 axes;
this is reflected in a small increase of the corresponding
valence angles [123.1(5)", 122.5(5)" and 123.2(4)", 123.6-
Conformational Analysis of Large Ring Compounds
s4
J.  Org. Chem., Vol. 60, No. 20, 1995 6337
Figure 1. ORTEP view of the molecular structure of 1 with the atom numbering system.
Figure 2. Molecular packing of 1 in crystal. The dotted lines indicate the short intermolecular H*.*S contacts (2.917A).
I . . . . l . . . . I . . , . I . . . . ~ . . . . ~ , . . . ~ , . . , ~ , , , , , ,  , I , , ,
7 . 0  6 . S  6.0 5 . 5  5 . 0  4 . 5  4 . 0  3 . 5  3.0 2 . 5
PPtl
Figure 3. 300 MHz lH-NMR spectra of the spiro-compound 1 recorded at 218 and 298 K.
(41’1. Since it is attached to conformationally different
seven-membered rings, the benzene ring planes form an
angle of 50.3(2)”. Moreover, whereas the benzene ring
C6-Cll is situated almost parallel to the C1-Sl-SP
plane [2.7(3)”1, the angle between the second benzene ring
C14-Cl9 and the Cl-Sl-S4 plane is 44.9(2)”.
The spiro-junction of two seven-membered rings is
almost symmetrical as evidenced by the angle of 93.6-
8338 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 60, No. 20, 1995 Mikolajczyk et al.
228 K
238 K
A-
243 K
248 K
n
253 K
258 K -
263 K
214 K
Y
283 K
293 K
338 K
I , -
w n
4 50 I 00 i ' C  5 no
Figure 4. Variable temperature 300 MHz lH-NMR spectra
of the spiro-compound 1 recorded in the temperature range